
1 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 2014 -  
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE 
CITY OF COCONUT CREEK, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING 
THE MAYOR OF COCONUT CREEK TO EXECUTE AN 
AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN THE CITY OF COCONUT CREEK AND THE 
CITY OF MARGATE DATED OCTOBER 1, 2010 
PROVIDING FOR DELIVERY OF EMERGENCY MEDICAL 
AND FIRE PROTECTION SERVICES IN ORDER TO 
EXTEND THE TERM OF THE AGREEMENT FOR ONE (1) 
YEAR; IN ORDER TO PROVIDE FOR INCREASED FEES 
TO MARGATE; AND IN ORDER TO PROVIDE FOR 
TOTAL REIMBURSEMENT OF EMS BILLING 
COLLECTIONS REVENUE BY MARGATE TO COCONUT 
CREEK FOR THOSE SERVICES PROVIDED WITHIN 
COCONUT CREEK; AND IN ORDER TO PROVIDE FOR 
CLARIFICATION REGARDING STAFFING AND 
EQUIPMENT; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE 
DATE.  
 

    

 WHEREAS, the City of Coconut Creek and the City of Margate entered into an 

Interlocal Agreement on October 1, 2010.  Said Interlocal Agreement provided for the 

delivery of emergency medical and fire protection services by Margate to Coconut 

Creek in order to protect the health, safety, and welfare of the residents of Coconut 

Creek; and  

 

 WHEREAS, the October 1, 2010 Interlocal Agreement is due to expire on 

September 30, 2014 and both parties are desirous of extending the term of the 

Agreement for one (1) year until September 30, 2015 in order to avoid any lapse in the 

delivery of emergency medical and fire protection services to the residents of the City of 

Coconut Creek; and  

 

 WHEREAS, both parties have agreed that Margate shall provide Special 

Response Team (SRT) Paramedics to accompany and deploy with the Coconut Creek 

Police SWAT Team as needed; and  

 

 WHEREAS, Margate shall provide an on-duty Fire/EMS unit for up to five (5) 

annual Coconut Creek City-sponsored special events as requested by the City 



2 
 

Manager; and 

 

 WHEREAS, both parties have agreed that the Agreement should be clarified to 

provide that all Margate Fire Rescue Personnel assigned to Coconut Creek Fire Rescue 

stations will be provided annual memberships to the Coconut Creek Community Fitness 

Centers; and 

 

 WHEREAS, Coconut Creek shall provide and maintain all furniture and station 

alerting systems at all Coconut Creek locations; and 

 

 WHEREAS, Coconut Creek agrees to provide and retain ownership of any new 

fire suppression or rescue vehicles for new Coconut Creek Fire Station 50; and 

 

 WHEREAS, both parties agree that at Station 94 there shall be at least a 

minimum of three (3) firefighter/paramedic or EMT personnel on each ALS rescue 

transport unit and at least two (2) firefighter/paramedic or EMT personnel on each ALS 

engine; and  

 

 WHEREAS, Temporary Station 50 (Rowe Center) shall be equipped with an ALS 

Rescue Transport Unit with at least a minimum of three (3) firefighters/paramedics or 

EMTs; and 

 

 WHEREAS, both parties have agreed that a slight increase in the existing 

annual fee of $7,174,395 to bring it up to $7,379,641 is in order due to increases in 

costs for providing said services provided that a Union Contract is reached between 

Margate and IAFF providing for personnel pay increases; and  

 

WHEREAS, both parties have agreed that Coconut Creek is entitled to be 

reimbursed at a rate of one hundred percent (100%) of the amount collected by Margate 

for all Emergency Medical Services Billing for services provided within Coconut Creek 

less billing service provider fees. 

 

 



3 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE 

CITY OF COCONUT CREEK, FLORIDA: 

SECTION 1: That the City Commission has reviewed and approves the attached 

Amendment No. 1 to the Interlocal Agreement between the City of Coconut Creek and the City 

of Margate for Delivery of Emergency Medical and Fire Protection Services.  

SECTION  2: That the Mayor of Coconut Creek is hereby authorized to execute the 

attached Amendment No.1 to the Interlocal Agreement between the City of Coconut Creek and 

the City of Margate for Delivery of Emergency Medical and Fire Protection Services.  

SECTION 3:  That this Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage 

and adoption. 

  
Adopted this    day of     , 2014. 

 

 

 

              
       Lisa K. Aronson, Mayor 
 
Attest: 
 
 
      
Leslie Wallace May, MMC 
City Clerk       
 

Aronson   

       Tooley   

       Sarbone   

       Belvedere   

       Welch    

 
 
 
 
 

 

s:\data\city attorney\tpyburn\documents\resolutions\ca-reso-amend. no.1 to ila with margate for fire services.docx 


